ORDINANCE NO. 23-02

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL AND RECREATE CHAPTER §108 POLICE DEPARTMENT, SECTION 10 RULES, OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF HALES CORNERS, WISCONSIN TO CONFORM WITH THE RESCISSION OF OPTIONAL POWERS PROVISIONS FOR THE FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION

WHEREAS, the Village Board passed and adopted Ordinance No. 82-11 on June 14, 1982 to revise Chapter §108 Police Department, Section 10 Rules, to provide for Optional Powers for the Board of Fire and Police Commissioners under Wis. Stat. § 62.13(6), pursuant to an election held on April 1, 1980; and

WHEREAS, a requested referendum to rescind the optional powers provisions previously adopted was approved by the electors on April 4, 2023, and §108-10 Rules requires revision to conform with the rescission of Optional Powers, to provide for Rules review and approval by the Village Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Village Board of the Village of Hales Corners, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

SECTION 1: §108-10 of the Municipal Code of Hales Corners, Wisconsin, is hereby repealed and recreated to read as follows:

The rules of the Department shall be promulgated by the Chief, subject to approval by the Village Board of Trustees.

SECTION 2: The terms and provisions of this ordinance are severable. Should any

term or provision of this ordinance be found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining terms and provisions shall remain

in full force and effect.

SECTION 3: All ordinances and parts of ordinances in contravention to this

ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage and publication.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 24^{th} day of April, 2023.

OF HALES CORNERS SEAL SCONSIN MINISCONSIN MINISCONSIN

Daniel J. Besson, Village President

Countersigned:

Sandra M. Kulik, Administrator/Clerk